AGENCY



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO9

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

August 30, 2006

Denis Brown Shell Oil Products US 20945 S. Wilmington Ave. Carson, CA 90810-1039

Harman Management Corporation 199 1st Street, Suite 212 Los Altos, CA 94022

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000009, 2800 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site and the reports plan entitled, "Well Destruction, Well Installation, and Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2006," dated May 15, 2006 and "Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2006," dated August 15, 2006. Both reports were prepared on your behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The "Well Destruction, Well Installation, and Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2006," presents the results from the destruction of well S-3, and installation of replacement well S-3R, and sampling of the three monitoring wells at the site. The "Groundwater Monitoring Report - Second Quarter 2006," dated August 15, 2006 presents the results of groundwater sampling for chemicals of concern and general water quality.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

- 1. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. The "Well Destruction, Well Installation, and Groundwater Monitoring Report First Quarter 2006," report recommends that well S-6, S-7, and S-3R should be gauged and sampled on a quarterly basis. We concur with quarterly sampling of the three existing wells and analysis for TPHg and BTEX, with annual analysis for the five oxygenates. Please present the results in the quarterly monitoring reports requested below.
- 2. Dissolved iron Concentrations. The "Groundwater Monitoring Report Second Quarter 2006," states that the groundwater at the site would not be usable as a potential source of drinking water based solely on dissolved iron concentrations. This analysis is not valid since groundwater chemistry, including the concentration of dissolved iron, is altered within a petroleum hydrocarbon plume and does not reflect ambient conditions. Specifically, iron exists as an electron acceptor in the solid phase (Fe(OH)³ under ambient conditions, which

Denis Brown Harman Management Company August 30, 2006 Page 2

are typically aerobic. Reduction of iron from the oxidized form to the reduced form (Fe²⁺) results in mobilization and hence increased dissolved iron concentrations. Therefore, the observed increased concentrations of dissolved iron do not reflect ambient conditions and should not be used to assess the potability of groundwater in the area.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham), according to the following schedule:

- November 17, 2006 Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006
- February 17, 2007 Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective **January 31, 2006**, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover

Denis Brown Harman Management Company August 30, 2006 Page 3

letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code. Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

érry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Ana Friel

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

270 Perkins Street Sonoma, CA 95406

Donna Drogos, ACEH Jerry Wickham, ACEH

File

Alameda County Environmental Cleanup **Oversight Programs** (LOP and SLIC)

ISSUE DATE: July 5

REVISION DATE: May 31, 2006

PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005.

December 16, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures

SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)

It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.

Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password. Documents with password protection will not be accepted.

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer

monitor.

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations

A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format. These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password:

- a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload files to the ftp site.
 - Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org

ii) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of: ftp Site Coordinator.

- b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.
- Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org

(i) Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.

b) Click on File, then on Login As.

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.

- e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- 3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234

Report Upload)

AGENCY



8-27-05

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

August 22, 2005

Denis Brown Shell Oil Products US 20945 S. Wilmington Ave. Carson, CA 90810-1039

Harman Management Corporation 199 1st Street, Suite 212 Los Altos, CA 94022

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000009, 2800 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA - Work Plan Approval

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site and the work plan entitled, "Site Investigation Work Plan," dated August 4, 2005, prepared on your behalf by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. The work plan proposed a scope of work to destroy monitoring wells S-1, S-3, S-4, S-5, S-10, and SR-1 and install a replacement well for S-3. ACEH concurs with the work plan as proposed. ACEH requests that you perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. Please present groundwater sampling results in the Quarterly Monitoring Reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry Wickham), according to the following schedule:

- January 6, 2006 Well Destruction and Well Installation Report
- February 28, 2006 Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2005
- May 28, 2006 Quarterly Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

Denis Brown August 22, 2005 Page 2

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

Denis Brown August 22, 2005 Page 3

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Ana Friel Cambria Environmental Technology, inc. 270 Perkins Street Sonoma, CA 95406

> Donna Drogos, ACEH Jerry Wickham, ACEH

File



DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director



SENT 6-15-05

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

June 15, 2005

Mr. Denis Brown Shell Oil Products US 20945 S. Wilmington Ave. Carson, CA 90810-1039

Harman Management Corporation 199 1st Street, Suite 212 Los Altos, CA 94022

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000009, Shell, 2800 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA – Comments on Groundwater Monitoring and Site Investigation Report

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and the document entitled, "Groundwater Monitoring Report – Second and Third Quarter 2004 and Site Investigation Report," dated November 30, 2004 and the document entitled, "Groundwater Monitoring Report – First Quarter 2005," dated May 31, 2005. Both documents were prepared on behalf of Shell by Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Based on the consistent hydraulic gradient at the site and low concentrations of chemicals detected in specific wells, the Site Investigation Report dated November 30, 2004 recommends that five wells be properly destroyed and that well S-3 be repaired or replaced.

Based on staff review of the two documents referenced above, please address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

- Destruction of Five Wells. ACEH concurs with the recommendation to destroy wells S-1, S-4, S-5, S-10, and SR-1. Groundwater monitoring has been ongoing in these wells since 1992. Continued groundwater monitoring of these wells will not provide significant additional information on hydraulic gradient or contaminant distribution. Please describe the method to be used for well destruction in the Work Plan requested below.
- Well S-3. Well S-3 has been covered and inaccessible since 1992. High concentrations of fuel hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater grab samples collected on May 21, 2004 within the southwest corner of the site. The Site Investigation Report dated November 30, 2004 recommends that well S-3 be repaired or the well be destroyed and replaced. ACEH requests that well S-3 be located and properly destroyed. Well S-3 extends more than 27 feet below ground surface and may not obtain groundwater samples that are representative of shallow groundwater. A monitoring well to replace well S-3 is to be installed within the immediate area of former well S-3. The monitoring well to replace well S-3 should be designed to have a screened interval that intersects the water table. The filter pack for the

Mr. Denis Brown June 15, 2005 Page 2

well should be less than 10 feet in length. Please submit a Work Plan that describes the methods and proposed specifications for installation of a well to replace well S-3.

3. Groundwater Monitoring. ACEH concurs with the recommendation to implement semi-annual monitoring (during first and third quarters) for existing wells S-6 and S-8. Therefore, groundwater sampling during the second quarter 2005 is not required. Please provide a schedule for sampling of the well to replace S-3 in the Work Plan requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry Wickham), according to the following schedule:

- August 15, 2005 Work Plan to Destroy Wells and Install Monitoring Well
- November 15, 2005 Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2005

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

Mr. Denis Brown June 15, 2005 Page 3

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham, P.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ana Friel
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95406

Donna Drogos, ACEH Jerry Wickham, ACEH File

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY





DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

September 3, 2003

Karen Petryna Equiva Services LLC PO Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91501-7869

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Subject:

Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000009, Shell Service Station, 2800 Telegraph Ave.,

Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed "Closure Request Follow-up" dated October 31, 2002, and "1st Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report, Sensitive Receptor Survey and Closure Request" dated June 4, 2001, both prepared by Cambria Environmental Technology. We deny the request for closure. We request that you address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

- 1) The dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations are unstable and markedly increased during the last sampling event compared to the prior sampling event for monitoring well S-8. S-8 last sampled on March 9, 2001, detected 4,110 micrograms/liter (ug/l) Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons, 80.1 ug/l Benzene, and 70.4 ug/l Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE). Please reinstitute quarterly groundwater monitoring.
- 2) Groundwater Analyses In addition to the analyses used before, we request that you include the other fuel oxygenates Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 and the lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) for analyses of grab and monitoring well groundwater samples, and for the lead scavengers, EDB and EDC, also perform analyses on soil samples. If any of the latter compounds are detected, and are determined to be of concern (poses a risk to human health, the environment, or water resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular monitoring plan.
- 3) The utility conduits were of sufficient depth to intercept the dissolved plume. Provide a proposal to determine if and to what extent the utility conduits may have diverted the plume. In order for us to evaluate your proposal, please provide geologic cross-sections showing soil and groundwater analytical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc.
- 4) Missing boring logs S4 S7, and the well construction diagrams. Please submit.

Ms. Petryna September 3, 2003 Page 2 of 2

- 5) The Well Concentrations Tables prior to May 4, 1992 did not include groundwater depths. Please include.
- 6) Historical hydraulic gradients were not compiled. Please provide rose diagrams, which include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for this site.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

October 31, 2003 - "3rd Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report"

November 2, 2003 - Geologic cross-sections of utility conduits for evaluation proposal

November 2, 2003 - Boring logs S4 - S7, and the well construction diagrams

November 2, 2003 – Revised Well Concentrations Tables with groundwater depths

January 31, 2004 - "4th Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report"

April 30, 2004 - 1st Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

July 31, 2004 – 2nd Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's (Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the California Water Code. If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Local Oversight Program

C: Melody Munz, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 1144-65th St., Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608

Donna Drogos
File

AGENCY DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director



RO9

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

November 5, 1999

Ms. Karen Petryna Equiva Services, LLC P.O. Box 6249 Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE: Former Shell Service Station (STID # 413) 2800 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California 94609

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site. LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 2800 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

November 5, 1999

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

- 1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
- 2) consider a site closure proposal
- 3) make a determination that no further action is required
- 4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc:

Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

SH / files

SAM	IPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM
Name Street City	e of local agency address
SUBJ Addre	ECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name and ss)
(Note: skip it	Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner, em 1 and fill out item 2.)
1.	In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site:
2.	In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (<u>name of primary responsible party</u>), certify that I am the sole landowner for the above site.
Sincere	ly,
Signatu	re of primary responsible party
Vame o	f primary responsible party

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
Name of local agency Street address City
SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR (Site Name and Address)
In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (<u>name of primary responsible party</u>), certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):
cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required
local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,
Signature of primary responsible party
Name of primary responsible party
cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director



RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

(7)

April 18, 1996

Mr. R Jeff Granberry Shell Oil Products Company P.O. Box 4023 Concord, California 94524

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700

RE: Shell Oil Company Sites

Dear Mr. Granberry:

Recently, reports for the Shell Oil Company sites have been submitted to different inspectors / case officers that are not the assigned case workers. I'm currently overseeing the investigation / cleanup of the following Shell Oil Company sites in this department:

	STID#	Site Name	Address
(R0121) (R0254) (R06) (R0264) (R090) (R0303)	814 381 3613 413 3673	Melina Albany Shell Bay Super Shell Shell Oil Company Former Shell Oil Pill Hill Shell Shell Service Station Broadway Shell	999 San Pablo Avenue, Albany 1800 Powell Street, Emeryville 3420 San Pablo Ave., Oakland 500 40th Street, Oakland 2800 Telegraph Ave., Oakland 230 W MacArthur Blvd., Oakland 5755 Broadway, Oakland

Please inform your consultants that all quarterly monitoring reports and work plans for the above mentioned sites should be submitted to my attention.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please call me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Jun Makishima, Interim Director, Environmental Health Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection / files

R09

AGENCY DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

The second secon

August 28, 1989

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Byron T. Hobbs, Vice President SOTA Environmental Technology, Inc. 16980 Via Tazon, Suite 130 San Diego, CA 92127

Dear Mr. Hobbs:

As requested, a file search has been conducted for the area of one mile radius with 1970 Broadway Oakland being the center. The area was defined as being between 2nd and 34th Streets, North and South, and between Lakeshore Ave. and Adeline St., East and West on a Thomas Bros Map. Our files were reviewed for reported releases of hazardous materials or waste. This included any emergency response, underground tank release report or Prop. 65 report made to this Department.

The following reports were made to this department:

07/02/87	601 Webster St.	Tear Gas
(ROIGI) 04/08/87	1700 Jefferson	Tank Release Gasoline
(RO463) 06/22/87	2528 Adeline	Tank Release 160ppm TPH in soil
(ROB44?) 02/19/87	4th and Broadway	Tank Removal 25 gal. fuel oil
03/10/87	1221 Broadway	Tank Release fuel oil
12/13/88	13th & Franklin	Tank Release 29 gal. gasoline
12/07/88	30 Bay Place	Tank Release waste oil
06/25/88	774 West Grand	Tank Release gasoline
03/22/88	39 - 4th St.	10 gal. fixer/devel. spilled
03/21/88	Grand & Harrison	spilled white foaming liquid
· · , , - ·		into Lake Merritt
06/09/88	11th and Webster	EDB found at construction site
01/21/88	515 Bay St.	Tank Release gasoline
03/02/89	1764 - 13th St.	Tank Release diesel
03/02/89	600 Fallon St.	Tank Release diesel pipe leak
(RO391) 03/02/89	500 Grand Ave.	Tank Release gasoline in moni-
Choons		toring well
(R0358) 03/02/89	2225 Telegraph	Tank Release product in moni-
(1000)	-	toring well
(ROI8) 01/24/89	1310 - 14th St.	Tank Release gasoline/diesel
02/13/89	600 Fallon St.	Tank Release diesel
(R0385) 03/14/89	404 Market	Spill petroleum naptha
02/14/89	1769 - 13th St.	Tank Release gas/diesel/waste
•		oil
(ROINCA) 04/03/89	255 - 27th St.	Spill 110 gals, hazardous liquid
(ROI064) 04/03/89 (RO9) 04/21/89 (ROII39) 04/21/89	2800 Telegraph	Tank Release gasoline
04/21/89	822 Alice	Tank Release diesel
(Roll39) **, 52, 53		

Byron T. Hobbs, Vice President SOTA Environmental Technology, Inc. 16980 Via Tazon, Suite 130 San Diego, CA 92127 Page 2 of 2 August 28, 1989

(R01082) 06/20/89	365 Hawthorne	Tank Release heating fuel
(ROIO33) 06/30/89 (RO954) 07/19/89 (ROI596) 08/11/89	2735 Broadway	Tank Release waste oil
(80954) 07/19/89	1 City Hall Plaza	Tank Release gasoline
(RO1596) 08/11/89	2576 MLK, Jr. Way	Tank Release waste oil
(RO446) 08/21/89	330 Chestnut	Tank Release 75 ppm 0&G in soil

This is limited to information available to this office and does not include any information available to other agencies or businesses which may be involved with these properties.

Please find enclosed, a copy of our invoice sent to our Billing Unit.

If you have any questions, please call Edgar Howell, Supv. Hazardous Materials Specialist at (415) 217-4320.

Sincerely,

Ref. C. D. Shehn

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:mnc

cc: Edgar Howell, Alameda County Hazardous Materials

Files



24 April, 1989

Ray Newsome Shell Oil Company P.O. Box 4023 Concord, Ca. 94524 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Hazardous Materials Program 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200 Oakland, CA 94621 (415)271-4320

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Removal at 2800 Telegraph Avenue,

Dear Mr. Newsome

Thank you for the analytical report from Kaprealian Engineering concerning the follow-up sampling conducted at the above location. It would appear that a quarterly groundwater monitoring program is in order. Please communicate to our office your intentions in regards to this issue.

Our office has never received the initial report of the data derived from the sampling conducted during the tank removal in December of Could you please send a copy of this data and the tank hazardous waste manifest for inclusion into our records.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact, Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Plea.s.

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,

Hazardous Materials Division

RAS: DB

cc: Dyan Whyte, SFBRWQCB

Gary Johnson, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P.O. Box 913

Benicia, Ca. 94510



Department of Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division 80 Swan Way, Room 200 Oakland, CA 94621 RO9

Telephone Number: (415) 271-4320

July 5, 1988

Shell Oil Company P. O. Box 4023 Concord, CA 94520 Attn: Mr. Stan Roller

SUBJECT: SHELL STATION, 2800 TELEGRAPH, OAKLAND

Dear Mr. Roller:

We are in receipt of your letter dated June 20, 1988, and the accompanying Woodward-Clyde report of June 17, 1988. Before this information can be reviewed, a deposit of \$900.00 must be submitted. This deposit is based upon the removal of five (5) tanks. In addition, the following information is requested concerning:

(1) the observed conditions of the tanks and the site,

(2) summary of site work to date and

(3) manifests on the tanks and disposal site.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief

Elica Shih

Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:mam